
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Governance Services on 01432 261882 or e-
mail bbaugh@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Audit and Governance 
Committee 
 

 

Date: Wednesday 28 January 2015 

Time: 10.30 am * 

Place: The Council Chamber, Shire Hall, St. Peter's Square, 
Hereford, HR1 2HX 

Notes: * Committee members, please note the following timings: 

9.30 am - Member training session, Committee Room 1 

10.30 am - Audit and Governance Committee, The Council Chamber 

For any further information please contact: 

Governance Services 

Tel: 01432 261882 

Email: bbaugh@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Audit and 
Governance Committee 
 
Membership 

 

  
Chairman Councillor JG Jarvis 
Vice-Chairman Councillor EMK Chave 
   
 Councillor CNH Attwood  
 Councillor WLS Bowen  
 Councillor PGH Cutter  
 Councillor MAF Hubbard  
 Councillor Brig P Jones CBE  
 Councillor PJ McCaull  
 Councillor NP Nenadich  
 Councillor DB Wilcox  

 
Non Voting   

 
 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  28 JANUARY 2015 
 

 

AGENDA  

 Pages 
  

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 

 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive details any details of members nominated to attend the meeting in 
place of a member of the committee. 

 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest by members in respect of items on the 
agenda. 

 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

7 - 14 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2014. 

 

 

5.   UPDATE FROM PIDA WORKING GROUP 
 

 

 Further to minute 33 of the last meeting, to receive a verbal update in relation 
to the PIDA (Public Interest Disclosure Act) Working Group. 

 

 

6.   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT ACTION PLAN UPDATE 
 

15 - 34 

 To note progress made in delivering the annual governance statement action 
plan. 

 

 

7.   ANNUAL REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER 
 

35 - 38 

 To inform the committee of performance in the areas within the remit of the 
monitoring officer for the municipal year 2013/14. 

 

 

1.    
2.    
  
  
  

 1.1  
  

 1.2  
  





The public’s rights to information and attendance at meetings  

 

You have a right to: - 

 Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

 Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

 Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

 Access to a public register stating the names, addresses and wards of all Councillors with 
details of the membership of Cabinet and of all Committees and Sub-Committees. 

 Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be 
considered in public) made available to the public attending meetings of the Council, 
Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees. 

 Have access to a list specifying those powers on which the Council have delegated 
decision making to their officers identifying the officers concerned by title. 

 Copy any of the documents mentioned above to which you have a right of access, subject 
to a reasonable charge (20p per sheet subject to a maximum of £5.00 per agenda plus a 
nominal fee of £1.50 for postage). 

 Access to this summary of your rights as members of the public to attend meetings of the 
Council, Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees and to inspect and copy documents. 

 

Public transport links 

The Shire Hall is a few minutes walking distance from both bus stations located in the town 
centre of Hereford. 

5



Recording of this meeting 

Please note that filming, photography and recording of this meeting is permitted provided that 
it does not disrupt the business of the meeting. 

Members of the public are advised that if you do not wish to be filmed or photographed you 
should let the governance services team know before the meeting starts so that anyone who 
intends filming or photographing the meeting can be made aware. 

The reporting of meetings is subject to the law and it is the responsibility of those doing the 
reporting to ensure that they comply. 

 

 

Fire and emergency evacuation procedure 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the nearest available fire exit 
and make your way to the Fire Assembly Point in the Shire Hall car park. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to collect coats or other 
personal belongings. 

The Chairman or an attendee at the meeting must take the signing in sheet so it can be 
checked when everyone is at the assembly point. 

6



 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Audit and Governance Committee 
held at Committee Room 1, Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, 
Hereford, HR1 2HX on Wednesday 26 November 2014 at 10.00 
am 
  

Present: Councillor JG Jarvis (Chairman) 
Councillor EMK Chave (Vice-Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: CNH Attwood, WLS Bowen, BA Durkin, EPJ Harvey, 

Brig P Jones CBE and J Stone 
 

 
In attendance:  Councillor TM James 
 
Officers:  Bill Norman (Assistant Director, Governance), Peter Robinson (Section 

151 Officer), Phil Jones (Grant Thornton), Terry Tobin (Grant Thornton), 
Jacqui Gooding (South West Audit Partnership), Ian Baker (South West 
Audit Partnership) 

 
28. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors PGH Cutter and MAF Hubbard. 
 

29. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
In accordance with paragraph 4.1.23 of the Council’s Constitution, Councillor BA Durkin 
attended the meeting as a substitute member for Councillor PGH Cutter and Councillor 
EPJ Harvey attended the meeting as a substitute member for Councillor MAF Hubbard. 
 

30. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Councillor JG Jarvis wished it to be noted that for Item 6 of the agenda he would hand 
the chairmanship to Councillor EMK Chave as he was Leader of the Council between 
2011 and 2013, which was the period the CRM system was put into place, although 
decisions concerning its implementation were made before this period. 
 

31. MINUTES   
 
 
A member raised a point of clarification on the minutes relating to item The Review of the 
Council’s Audit Findings Report for 2013/14 concerning the Energy for Waste Plant part 
of the report. It was confirmed that the minutes were a correct record as the discussion 
on this matter had been limited due to the objection Grant Thornton have received from a 
member of the public. 
 
A member pointed out a spelling mistake of Colwall School in item 23 of the minutes. 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2014 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

7

AGENDA ITEM 4



 

 

32. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2013/14   
 
The council’s external auditors Grant Thornton UK LLP presented the committee with the 
statutory Annual Audit Letter (AAL) for 2013/14. The letter sets out the unqualified audit 
opinion on both the financial statements and Value for Money conclusion. This is an 
improvement on the position last year when a qualified opinion was given. 
 
Grant Thornton UK LLP wished to thank all of the staff 
[...]
on savings would be 
included in the budget monitoring report that will be going to Cabinet in December 2014.  
An Audit and Governance Committee task group is meeting to review this information in 
advance of its dispatch to Cabinet.  Grant Thornton UK LLP advised they are aware of 
other Local Authorities that have tackled this issue well and will pass on the details to 
officers. 
 
Resolved: That the Audit & Governance Committee discuss and take note of the 
content of the Annual Audit Letter for 2013/14 attached to the report. 
 

33. FOLLOW UP TO OUTCOME OF PUBLIC INTEREST DISCLOSURE ACT 
INVESTIGATION   
 
The Assistant Director, Governance presented members with his report, as a follow up to 
the PIDA report investigation carried out by Grant Thornton UK LLP, giving details of 
what is done differently with major projects in the organisation since the Customer 
Relation Management (CRM) system was implemented. 
 
It was explained that text had been lifted from the Grant Thornton UK LLP report to 
ensure the original meaning of the words remained. The text in bold writing in the report 
was to highlight what, in his opinion, had changed. 
 
The report was based on the Grant Thornton UK LLP report as the focus of this was a 
criticism of a major procurement exercise. It was not, in the time frame required of the 
report, on wider governance issues. 
 
The Assistant Director, Governance, explained he felt the reasons for the failure of the 
CRM project were the failure of the project team to engage with all of the departments 
affected by the new system, therefore failing to get buy in from them, and consequently 
the projected savings were not achieved. The current senior management team is 
harmonious in nature and able to discuss matters openly in a collegiate manner. The 
current financial environment also means there is no room for unrealistic projections. 
 
Concern was raised by a member concerning the timing of the CRM implementation, 
with the key deci
[...]
way forward for the 

CRM system, and whether any further value for money be saved.  
 
Resolved: That 
 
(a) This report be noted; and 
 
(b) Following the discussions held at the meeting, the Task and Finish Group 

meet on 4 December 2014 to decide on the scope of its work and what it will 
recommend be passed to the Audit and Governance Committee following the 
elections in May 2015. 

 
34. PROGRESS REPORT ON 2014/15 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN   

 
The council’s internal auditors, the South West Audit Partnership (SWAP) presented 
members with an update of their internal audit work with a summary of the work 
completed up to 7 November 2014. For the audits completed to this date none have 
been assessed as partial or no assurance. As further reports come through they will be 
reported on to the committee. 
 
It was confirmed that all of the audits for quarter 2 are in progress and the work in 
quarter 3 will include key financial controls. It was confirmed the draft report on a special 
review mentioned on page 6 of their report was now finalised and its recommendations 
agreed with officers. The 2015/16 audit plan will include follow up work concerning some 
issues identified as part of the review.  
 
Following a member’s query SWAP confirmed the grant money for troubled families is 
paid both by results and when troubled families are identified.  
 
In reply to a member’s query on the details of the income collection audit area that 
currently is at the drafting stage, SWAP confirmed the details of the area the audit is 
looking at will be reported to the member. 
 
The Section 151 Officer went on to say that charging is reviewed on an annual basis with 
the two main areas of Council Tax and car parking being those focussed upon. He 

10



 

 

confirmed the income charging guidelines from 2012 are being adhered to. SWAP went 
on to add that they can add this area to next year’s work programme. 
 
SWAP confirmed the items not yet started will be completed. Some 
[...]
port is available from 
Annie Brookes Governance Manager on Tel (01432) 260605 

 

Meeting:  Audit and Governance Committee 

Meeting date: 28 January 2015 

Title of report: Annual governance statement action plan 
update 

Report by: Chief financial officer 

 

Alternative options 

1 The progress update is for information; the committee may identify issues to be 
included in the future work programme. 

Reasons for recommendations 

2 To enable the committee to be assured that the agreed action plan is being 
implemented. 

Key considerations 

3 The council has a responsibility for conducting at least annually a review of the 

Classification  

Open 

Key Decision  

This is not an executive decision.  

Wards Affected 

Countywide  

Purpose 

To note progress made in delivering the annual governance statement action plan. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT:  

(a) the progress update at appendix 1 be noted. 

15

AGENDA ITEM 6



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Annie Brookes Governance Manager on Tel (01432) 260605 

effectiveness of the governance framework including the system of internal control.  
This is reported through the annual governance statement which also provides 
commentary on how the council’s governance framework including the system of 
internal control can be improved. The committee approved the statement at its 
meeting on 29 September 2014; appendix 1 provides an update on progress in 
implementing the agreed action plan which is monitored through the corporate 
performance processes; it is too soon to assess whether the actions have achieved 
the intended outcome.   

Community impact 

4 The council has agreed a set of corporate values which includes a commitment to 
being open transparent and accountable; the agreed action plan seeks to deliver 
improvements which support achievement of this commitment.   

Equality duty 

5 The content of the report has no impact on equality and diversity.  

Financial i
[...]


will inform future improvement actions 

RB  Internal audit review completed 

and action plan in response to 

issues identified is being developed 

for consideration by management 

board later in January. 

31



[Appendix 1]  Annual Governance Statement Action Plan 2014/15 

16 | P a g e  

 

 Area for Improvement Actions Owner 
(see key 

at end)  

Timescale Progress Update 

Principle 5: Be transparent and open; responsive to Herefordshire’s needs and accountable to its people  

12.  Arm’s length/partnership 

governance –  General 

Overview & Scrutiny has 

highlighted the need to 

ensure future arrangements 

have strong and clear links 

back to council governance 

processes.  

a) Include as part of the review of the 

Council’s Constitution (see point 4 

above) 

BN End March 

2015 

See 3 a above 

b) Ensure LEP, West Mercia Energy and 

Hoople governance is appropriately 

reflected in the Constitution 

BN  See 3a above. Also note that the 

Marches LEP joint executive 

committee will at its next meeting 

be considering a draft 

accountability framework for 

submission to government for 

approval. 

c) Review of functioning of HWBB and 

further development of ToR 

JD End 

December 

2014 

First stage of research completed 

and discussions underway with the 

different members of the Health 

and Wellbeing Board to develop 

the approach 

d) Approval of the system wide 

transformation programme through the 

governance system to ensure clarity of 

role of Boards 

HC  Completed 

 

Owner: 

32



[Appendix 1]  Annual Governance Statement Action Plan 2014/15 

17 | P a g e  

 

RB = Richard Ball, Assistant Director Place Based Commissioning 

HC = Helen Coombes, Director Adults and Wellbeing 

JD = Jo Davidson, Director Children’s Wellbeing 

AN = Alistair Neill, Chief Executive 

BN = Bill Norman, Assistant Director Governance 

PR = Peter Robinson, Chief Financial Officer 

CT = Carol Trachonitis, Equality Information and Records Manager 

33





Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Bill Norman, Assistant director, governance on Tel (01432) 260200 

 

Meeting: Audit and Governance Committee 

Meeting date: 28 January 2015 

Title of report: Annual report of the monitoring officer 

Report by: Assistant director governance 

 

Alternative options 

1 There are no alternative options as the report provides a factual summary of 
performance. 

Reasons for recommendations 

2 To enable the committee to be assured that high standards of conduct continue to be 
promoted and maintained and the council is adhering to the principles of openness 
and transparency. 

Classification  

Open 

Key Decision  

This is not an executive decision.  

Wards Affected 

Countywide  

Purpose 

To inform the committee of performance in the areas within the remit of the monitoring 
officer for the municipal year 2013/14. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT:  

(a) the annual report of the monitoring officer be noted.  

35

AGENDA ITEM 7



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Bill Norman, Assistant director, governance on Tel (01432) 260200 

Key considerations 

3 The role of the monitoring officer is a statutory office whose duties are set out in the 
Local Government and Housing Act 1989 and the Local Government Act 2000.   

4 The main responsibilities of the monitoring officer are to ensure that the council, its 
elected councillors and its staff act with probity and that all the council’s activities are 
in accordance with the law and the council’s constitution. The monitoring officer has 
responsibility for ensuring that the council avoids findings of maladministration and 
that it responds appropriately to the local government ombudsman in that regard.  

5 The monitoring officer is also responsible for dealing with allegations that councillors 
have failed to comply with the members’ code of conduct, and for administering the 
local standards framework. The monitoring officer’s responsibilities dovetail with 
those of the other statutory officers: the head of paid service (chief executive) and the 
section 151 officer (chief financial officer).     

Standards 

6 In accordance with the provisions of the Localism Act 2011 the council has adopted a 
code of conduct, and this has been made available to all parish councils in the county 
to inform the adoption of their own code. Council has appointed a number of 
independent people to serve on a panel to consider complaints that have been 
investigated or cannot be resolved informally, and the monitoring officer is grateful for 
the time and commitment these independent panel members give.  

7 The council maintains a register of interests for members of Herefordshire Council 
and parish councilors; these declarations are published on the council’s website. An 
annual reminder is sent to members and parish councillors to ensure that 
declarations are kept up to date. The monitoring officer provides periodic briefing 
sessions for Herefordshire councillors and parish councillors on the code of conduct. 

8 Between May 2013 and April 2014 a total of 36 complaints alleging a breach of the 
code of conduct were received. The table below shows the outcome of those 
complaints. 

Complaints received No breach 

identified 

Resolved 

informally 

Formal panel 

recommendation 

Herefordshire 

councillor 

16 6 5 5 

Town and 

parish 

councillor 

20 8 10 2 

Total 36 14 15 7 

 

9 Members are required to register offers of gifts and hospitality with an estimated 
value in excess of £25.00. 

10 The council’s information access team, established in October 2013 following an 
internal restructure manages: 

36



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Bill Norman, Assistant director, governance on Tel (01432) 260200 

 All formal complaints (note that with effect from 1 June 2014 the statutory 
children’s social care complaints process is administered and managed by the 
quality assurance team in the children’s wellbeing directorate)    

 Freedom of information requests 

 Subject access requests 

 Environmental regulation requests 

 Data breaches 

 Police requests including proof of life requests 

 Requests from other authorities to share information 

11 Complaints performance and trends are regularly monitored and reviewed by the 
council’s management board. The table below provides a high level summary of the 
number of issues the team dealt with during the year. During the same period 63 
enquires were reviewed by the Local Government Ombudsman; of these only two 
were up-held. 

 

Complaint FOI EIR SAR 

Data 

breach 

Police 

request 

LA 

request 

Totals 880 1280 153 56 74 34 8 

 

12 In addition the monitoring officer is responsible for ensuring that concerns raised by 
‘whistleblowers’ are investigated in accordance with the council’s policy. During 
2013/14 one concern was raised and investigated. 

Corporate Governance 

13 In line with the council’s agreed values, one of the key elements of good corporate 
governance is open and transparent decision making. It is therefore appropriate to 
note any occasions when closed sessions of public meetings have taken place, when 
less than 28 days’ notice of intention to take a key executive decision has been given, 
and the number of scrutiny call-ins conducted. 

14 The public can be excluded from the whole or part of a meeting if the meeting is to 
discuss confidential or exempt information (as defined in schedule 12a of the Local 
Government Act 1972 as amended). During 2013/14 there were no occasions when 
this took place. 

15 Key decisions to be taken by the executive are notified on the council’s website 
generally giving the required 28 days’ notice. It is not always possible to provide this 
amount of notice and during 2013/14 there were nine occasions when a key decision 
was taken with more than five days but less than 28 days’ notice being given; in all 
cases the chairman of the relevant overview and scrutiny committee was informed of 
this and of the reason in each case. There were no cases of ‘special urgency’ where 
key decisions were taken with less than five days’ notice. 

16 General overview and scrutiny committee called-in one decision of the executive 
during 2013/14, that being proposed changes to the Herefordshire schools and post 
16 transport policy. 

17 The monitoring officer is responsible for ensuring that any investigation using discreet 
surveillance or similar evidence gathering techniques is appropriately authorised in 
accordance with the provisions of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000. 

37



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Bill Norman, Assistant director, governance on Tel (01432) 260200 

During 2013/14 no such authorisations were requested. 

Community impact 

18 This report provides information about the council’s performance in relation to being 
open, transparent and accountable.   

Equality duty 

19 There are no equality duty implications arising directly from this report, which is for 
information.  

Financial implications 

20 There are no financial implications arising directly from this report, which is for 
information. 

Legal implications 

21 As set out in the report.   

Risk management 

22 There are no risks arising directly from the report which is for information. Effective 
governance processes mitigate the risk of legal change to decision-making and 
maintaining high standards of conduct mitigates risks to the reputation of the 
authority.  

Consultees 

23 Not applicable.  

Appendices 

 None. 

Background papers 

 None identified. 

38


	Agenda
	 
	4 Minutes
	6 Annual governance statement action plan update
	Annual governance statement action plan update - Appendix 1, updated AGS action plan

	7 Annual report of the monitoring officer



Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Audit and Governance Committee 
held at The Council Chamber, Shire Hall, St. Peter's Square, 
Hereford, HR1 2HX on Wednesday 28 January 2015 at 10.30 am 
  

Present: Councillor JG Jarvis (Chairman) 
Councillor EMK Chave (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: WLS Bowen, PGH Cutter, EPJ Harvey, NP Nenadich and DB Wilcox 
 

  
In attenda: Councillors   
  
Officers:   
39. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Councillors MAF Hubbard, Brig P Jones and CNH Attwood. 
 
Apologies were also received from Bill Norman, Assistant Director Governance. 
 
 

40. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
Councillor EPJ Harvey attended as substitute for Councillor Hubbard. 
 

41. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

42. MINUTES   
 
The Vice Chairman queried when Grant Thornton would be able to report on outstanding 
matters; it was agreed to seek clarification from Grant Thornton. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2014 be confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

43. UPDATE FROM PIDA WORKING GROUP   
 
The committee was advised that, given the need to prioritise resourcing of a General 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee call-in, the working group meeting planned for January had 
been postponed. The working group had met in December and the working group chairman 
reported that: 
 

 The meeting in December focused on how new data had been presented rather than 
the data itself; 

 Data had been requested by the Working Group on complaints; this was now included 
in the annual report of the Monitoring Officer appearing elsewhere on the committee’s 
agenda today; 

 The group would  look to form recommendations for the future work programme for 
the committee; 

 Further dates for the PIDA working group were to be confirmed. 
 
 



 

44. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT ACTION PLAN UPDATE   
 
Peter Robinson, Chief Financial Officer (CFO) introduced the report and reminded the 
committee that a different approach had been taken this year, focussing on an action 
based approach. 
 
The purpose of the report was to give the committee confidence that agreed actions 
were being delivered to ensure that concerns identified in the statement were resolved 
and do not reappear next year. 
 
A member queried whether historic concerns about the robustness of contract 
management remained unresolved. 
 
The chief financial officer advised that the potential weaknesses identified in the annual 
governance statement related to 2013/14; improvements had been made since then and 
the actions currently being implemented were designed to ensure improvements in 
consistency of approach continued.   
 
 At this point the Chief Executive was welcomed to the meeting by the Chairman. 
 
The Chairman asked the Chief Executive what position the authority was in in terms of 
reviewing staffing levels in key positions. 
 
The chief executive recognised that this is an important area for members in managing 
resources. The last 24 months has seen a reduction in staff of 20%, however, with a staff 
figure of 1,050 the council remained the largest employer in the county. 
 
Over the past four years the council has had to identify budget reductions of over £50m 
with another £10m next year on a net budget of £146m.  This would inevitably result in 
pressures on staff and service delivery. The belief is that resources are being managed 
in the most efficient manner. 
 
The chief executive noted the outcome of last year’s staff survey, highlighting 
 

 Significant encouragement from staff 

 Improvements still to be made 

 More requirements being made on individual staff  

 Ambassadors for the authority  

 Staff willing to work extra hours 
 
Overall, the staff survey was a remarkable response from staff given the current 
economic climate. 
 
As with all authorities, Herefordshire is having to manage with less and this obviously 
presents challenges. 
 
Continuous improvement teams had been established last September, and more than 60 
members of staff had volunteered to participate. These teams have now been embedded 
in directorates.  
 
The chairman queried morale levels across the authority. 
 
The chief executive stated that being in a challenging financial position, in some cases 
alongside poor service, performance can and does affect staff morale. However, the 
authority had moved to a position of financial stability and services were demonstrably 
improving.  Although there was still room for improvement, there was evidence that staff 
feel they can and are making a difference. 



 

 
The vice chairman suggested that staff survey results should be presented on an annual 
basis and could be used as a tool to address operational/delivery issues. The chief 
executive confirmed that he would be willing to present the staff survey report on an 
annual basis. 
 
 A member raised concerns that the shortfall in funding for social care can and does 
affect morale and in turn can result in losing staff. 
 
The Chief Executive stated that reduction in funding is a problem that all authorities face 
and does present challenges to staff across a number of services.  It has to be accepted 
that as an authority we are not equipped financially to achieve all we like to. 
 
 A member made the point that the authority must offer competitive packages to attract 
and retain social workers.  
 
The chief executive stated that although some social workers had left the authority some 
were returning to the authority which was encouraging. Seeking to attain excellence in 
everything we do would in turn attract good people. 
 
 A member recognised that there had been a significant reduction of resources with 
change agenda still on going and queried whether, in the medium term, the authority 
would be looking to make savings in budgets. 
 
The chief executive stated that the authority should focus on achieving rather than just 
surviving. Although staff levels had been reduced by 20% there had been an 
improvement in services. There were no plans for further significant corporate 
restructuring, although there were plans to replace some senior management interim 
roles with permanent appointments.   The authority should demonstrate that it is using all 
resources in the most efficient way possible.  The Authority has achieved a great deal in 
a short time and has much to be proud of. 
 
The point was made that the authority was focused on joined up public sector working 
within Herefordshire; however, in the chief executive’s opinion a combined authority 
model would not benefit the county.  
 
In response to a concern raised that online only services may exclude certain service 
users, the Chief Executive made the point that although the authority would continue to 
provide a service to residents unable to access services on line; however the authority 
had to address the changing world, e.g. digital 24/7, self-service, and delivering in 
innovative ways. Change should be viewed as an opportunity and should be embraced 
rather than feared. 
 
The Chief Executive noted the importance of participation in the Marches Local 
Enterprise Partnership.   
 
It was noted that the next draft annual governance statement would be scheduled for 
consideration by the committee in July. 
 
The governance manager confirmed that a working group, reporting to the Audit & 
Governance Committee, had been established to identify areas for governance 
improvement. The first meeting was scheduled in mid-February. In addition a review of 
finance and contracts procedure rules had been undertaken and would report to the next 
committee. 
 
 
 



 

45. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER   
 
The governance manager presented members with the monitoring officer’s annual report 
and drew attention to the fact that the correct figure for data breaches was 64 not 74. 
 
It was noted that the report related to the municipal year 2013/14 and, included a range 
of data not previously reported therefore did not contain trend data; future annual reports 
would do so against the baseline set in this report. 
 
 A short discussion was had around freedom of information requests and to ensure that 
the authority was publishing all it could to reduce the number of requests to be 
resourced.  It was confirmed that the general principle being followed was that if 
information could be published, it should be. 
  
 A member sought clarification regarding the two enquiries which had been upheld by 
the local government ombudsman; it was agreed that the service areas concerned and 
level of reparation required would be confirmed in writing to the member. 
 
 A brief discussion on the forward programme was had with the following 
recommendations for inclusion: 
 

 A briefing on the LEP assurance framework 

 Forward programme should always be included as the last item on the agenda 
on all Audit and Governance Committee meetings 

 Schedule consideration of the results of the annual staff survey should be 
available every January 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at Time Not Specified CHAIRMAN 


